

No. 24-1570

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW STOLFI, in his official capacity as Director of the Oregon
Department of Consumer and Business Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
PEENESH SHAH
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
peenesh.h.shah@doj.oregon.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
A. District Court Jurisdiction	3
B. Finality of Judgment and Appellate Court Jurisdiction	3
C. Date of Entry of Judgment and Timeliness of Notice of Appeal	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Nature of the Case	4
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Challenged Laws	6
1. The Reporting Requirement	7
2. The Public-Interest Exception	10
B. Plaintiff’s Challenges	10
1. The Reporting Requirement	11
2. The Public-Interest Exception	11
C. The District Court’s Ruling	12
1. The Reporting Requirement	12
2. The Public-Interest Exception	13
3. Entry of Final Judgment	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17

A.	The district court should have granted summary judgment for defendant rather than for plaintiff on the First Amendment claim.	17
1.	Whether it governs commercial speech or not, the reporting requirement is valid because it satisfies rational-basis scrutiny.	17
a.	Compelled routine disclosures of factual information—commercial or otherwise—to the government is permissible if supported by a rational basis.	18
b.	The reporting requirement survives rational-basis review.	22
c.	The district court misunderstood the purpose of the reporting requirement when assessing whether that law advanced a legitimate government interest.	25
2.	In the alternative, the reporting requirement should be upheld under either of the tests that apply to commercial speech.	27
a.	The speech affected by the reporting requirement is commercial in nature.	28
b.	The reporting requirement should be upheld under the permissive standard applied in <i>Zauderer</i>	30
i.	The reporting requirement concerns purely factual and uncontroversial information.	33
ii.	The reporting requirement is reasonably related to a substantial government interest.	37
iii.	The reporting requirement is not unduly burdensome.	38
c.	If <i>Zauderer</i> is inapplicable, the reporting requirement should be upheld under the somewhat more exacting standard applied in <i>Central Hudson</i>	40

3.	At most, plaintiff is entitled to a judgment severing any unconstitutional portion of the reporting requirement from the rest of the law.....	42
B.	The district court should have granted summary judgment for defendant rather than for plaintiff on the takings claim.....	44
1.	Plaintiff lacks standing for its facial takings challenge.....	44
2.	Plaintiff’s claim alleging a taking of trade secrets must be assessed as a regulatory-takings claim.....	47
3.	The public-interest exception is not an impermissible regulatory taking of trade secrets under the <i>Penn Central</i> factors.	49
a.	Assessed facially, the nature of the governmental action does not unfairly interfere with trade secrets.	50
b.	Assessed facially, the disclosure of trade secrets does not necessarily have a significant economic impact.....	52
c.	The disclosure of trade secrets under the public-interest exception does not upset any reasonable investment-backed expectations.....	56
4.	Even if plaintiff were entitled to summary judgment, it is not entitled to prospective relief.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	30, 31, 38
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17

<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education and Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>CCA Associates v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343 (1980)	12, 27, 29, 30, 40
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 262 P.3d 782, 243 Or. App. 133 (2011)	43
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Corn Products Ref. Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427, 39 S. Ct. 325 (1919)	55
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	30, 31, 35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	44
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 32
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383 (1979)	49
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232 (1987)	45, 50
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	62, 65
<i>Ladd v. Law & Tech. Press</i> , 762 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1985)	61
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137, 116 S. Ct. 2068 (1996)	43
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001)	26
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	52, 53, 54
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	25

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. S.E.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	36, 37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....	30, 31, 34, 36, 40
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	35
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117, 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	39
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646 (1978)	48–50, 52–53, 56, 63
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	18–21, 32–33, 57, 61
<i>Pharm. Research & Manufacturers of Am. v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023).....	62, 63, 64
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	46–48, 51, 55, 57, 60–61
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035 (1980)	49
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988)	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862 (1984)	13, 46–49, 55–56, 58–60
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	47
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	47, 54
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Liew</i> , 856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017).....	48, 57

<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 800 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	50
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943)	19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461 (1955)	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265 (1985)	12, 27, 29–35, 40

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4
Or. Laws ch. 373, §§ 23c, 23d	59
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.040	43
Or. Rev. Stat. § 192.345(2)	59
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(1)(e)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(1)(h)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(1)(i)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(10)	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(3)	8, 9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(3)(c)	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(9)	10, 29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.689(13)	9
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 11-14, 17-22, 25, 30, 38-39, 42, 44, 65
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 11, 13-15, 22, 47-48, 61

Administrative Rules

Or. Admin. Code 836-200-0530(2)(h)	9, 42
--	-------

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b).....	3, 14
H.B. 4005	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 4005, ch. 7	9, 23
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § (2)(1)(e)	7
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(1)(h).....	7
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(1)(i).....	7
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(10)	10
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(10)(a).....	7
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(12)	9
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(3)	6, 8, 9
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(3)(c).....	42
H.B. 4005, ch. 7, § 2(9)	10, 29
Amy Kapczynski, <i>The Public History of Trade Secrets</i> , 55 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1367 (2022).....	61
Robin Feldman & Charles Tait Graves, <i>Naked Price and Pharmaceutical Trade Secret Overreach</i> , 22 Yale J.L. & Tech. 61 (2020).....	23, 25
